IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE



Thomas M. Gould, Clerk U. S. District Court W. D. OF TN. Memobis

Re:	Order Cancelling Banking Business)	W. D. OF TN, Memphi
	Signature Authorities of Retiring)	
	Clerk of Court, Thomas M. Gould,)	Administrative Order 2023- 04
	and Assigning Signature Authority)	
	to Successor Clerk of Court,)	
	Wendy R. Oliver.)	

Clerk of Court Thomas M. Gould is retiring January 31, 2023, at which time all banking authorities given to him as Clerk are hereby rescinded and cancelled.

Effective, February 1, 2023, Successor Clerk of Court, Wendy R. Oliver, shall assume all banking business signature authority for the District Court. This includes the Court's two non-appropriated fund accounts (the Court Improvement Fund and the Pro Bono Expense Fund Account).

This authority is confirmed and approved herein and shall continue until such time as it is canceled in writing by the Court.

SO ORDERED on this 20th day of January 2023.

Sheryl H. Lipman

Chief United States District Judge